The Company is mainly exposed to interest rate risk due to its floating interest rate borrowings. The interest rate risk
arises due to uncertainties about the future market interest rate of these borrowings. The Company mitigates the
interest rate risk for borrowing in functional currency, which is linked with 3 months T. Bill rate / MCLR, by negotiating
and fixing the rate at the time of renewal of bank facility which remains effective for one year from the date of
renewal.
The Company has current borrowings whose facilities are on a variable interest rate basis. Refer below table for
interest rate exposure.

Interest Rate Exposure

The exposure of Company's borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

As at As at
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Variable Rate Borrowings 6,303.19  731.77

Annual Report 2024-25

164

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
  (All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity - Interest Rate

The sensitivity of profit or loss to higher/(lower) interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in borrowing
rates is as follows:

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity net of taxes

For the year For the year As at As at
ended ended March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Interest Rates -  increase by 0.5%* (17.59)  (0.74)  (13.16)  (0.55)

Interest Rates -  decrease by 0.5%* 17.59  0.74  13.16  0.55

* Holding all other variables constant

40. Capital management

(a) Risk management

The Company considers the following components of its Balance Sheet as managed capital:

Total equity as shown in the balance sheet includes share capital, capital reserve, retained earnings.

The Company aims to manage its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
and to optimise returns to its shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s
judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to day needs. The